

No. 02-306

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BENEFICIAL NATIONAL BANK AND  
BENEFICIAL TAX MASTERS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIE ANDERSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY  
BURT M. RUBLIN  
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS  
& INGERSOLL, LLP  
1735 Market St., 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500

STEWART M. COX  
HOPE T. STEWART  
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE &  
WHITE, LLP  
1819 Fifth Ave. North  
P.O. Box 830709  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000

DENNIS G. LYONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWARD N. CAYNE  
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE  
BRIAN C. DUFFY  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-5000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT  
RUSSELL J. BRUEMMER  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. ANY USURY CLAIM AGAINST A NATIONAL BANK ARISES UNDER FEDERAL LAW, AND ONLY UNDER FEDERAL LAW .....	11
II. A PLAINTIFF CANNOT AVOID CONGRESS’S TOTAL SUPPLANTATION OF STATE LAW CLAIMS WITH FEDERAL LAW AND DEFEAT REMOVAL BY ARTFULLY PLEADING A NONEXISTENT STATE-LAW CLAIM .....	15
III. BECAUSE A USURY CLAIM AGAINST A NATIONAL BANK NECESSARILY ARISES UNDER FEDERAL LAW, IT MAY BE REMOVED TO FEDERAL COURT, NOTWITHSTANDING THE PLAINTIFF’S PURPORTED RELIANCE ONLY ON STATE LAW .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. A Claim That Necessarily Arises Under Federal Law Can Be Removed Without A Further Showing That Congress Specifically Intended For That Claim To Be Removable .....	21
B. Usury Claims Against National Banks Are Removable .....	28
C. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Requiring Evidence Of Specific Congressional Intent To Permit Removal Of Usury Claims .....	30
IV. RESPONDENTS' VARIOUS OTHER ARGUMENTS AGAINST REMOVAL ARE WITHOUT MERIT .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX: Statutory Provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>American Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951) .....	34
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) .....	8, 21, 22, 32
<i>Barnet v. Muncie National Bank</i> , 98 U.S. 555 (1878) .....	13
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	35
<i>Carter v. Carusi</i> , 112 U.S. 478 (1884) .....	13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	6, 16, 27, 36
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962) .....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Sur- geons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	34
<i>City of Galveston v. International Organization of Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots</i> , 338 F. Supp. 907 (S.D. Tex. 1972) .....	19
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase National Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941) .....	18
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903) .....	12
<i>Evans v. National Bank of Savannah</i> , 251 U.S. 108 (1919) .....	14
<i>Ex Parte Nebraska</i> , 209 U.S. 436 (1908) .....	18
<i>Farmers' &amp; Mechanics' National Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 29 (1875) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>First National Bank of Charlotte v. Morgan</i> , 132 U.S. 141 (1889) .....	13
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Va- cation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	32
<i>Haseltine v. Central National Bank</i> , 183 U.S. 132 (1901) .....	13
<i>In re Prudential Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Klussman v. Cross-Country Bank</i> , No. C-01-4228- SC, 2002 WL 1000184 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2002) .....	26
<i>Krispin v. May Department Stores</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Railroad Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	16
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	12
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) .....	4, 14, 15, 36
<i>McCullum v. Hamilton National Bank of Chatta- nooga</i> , 303 U.S. 245 (1938) .....	14
<i>Metcalf v. City of Watertown</i> , 128 U.S. 586 (1888) .....	8
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	16, 24, 25, 26
<i>New York v. Local 1115 Joint Board</i> , 412 F. Supp. 720 (E.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	19
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998) .....	6, 16, 17, 20, 27
<i>Rosciszewski v. Arete Associates</i> , 1 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950) .....	16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) ...	14, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Spellman v. Meridian Bank (Del.)</i> , Nos. 94-3203, 94-3204, 94-3215 to 94-3218, 1995 WL 764548 (3d Cir. Dec. 29, 1995), <i>vacated &amp; set for reh'g en banc</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2506 (3d Cir. Feb. 16, 1996) .....	12, 26
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	18
<i>Sylgab Steel &amp; Wire Corp. v. Strickland Transportation Co.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 264 (E.D.N.Y. 1967) .....	19
<i>Tennessee v. Union &amp; Planters Bank</i> , 152 U.S. 454 (1894) .....	8
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	22
<i>Thomson v. Gaskill</i> , 315 U.S. 442 (1942) .....	18
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. 409 (1873) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Wecker v. National Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907) .....	18
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921) .....	18

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 85 .....	4, 5, 36
12 U.S.C. § 86 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a) .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	2, 33
29 U.S.C. § 1132(f) .....	25
Federal Question Jurisdictional Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 .....	37
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470 .....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
24 Stat. 552 (Mar. 3, 1887), as corrected, 25 Stat. 433 (Aug. 13, 1888) .....	7
Act of March 3, 1911, 36 Stat. 1087 .....	37
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869 .....	37
Alabama Code § 8-8-1 .....	3

**BOOKS AND TREATISES**

Hammond, Bray, <i>Banks and Politics in America</i> (1957) .....	12
15 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2002)	
§ 102.21[5][a] .....	20
§§ 102.30—102.65 .....	19
13B Wright, Charles Alan, Arthur R. Miler & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp;</i> <i>Procedure</i> § 3607 (3d ed. 1998) .....	18
